
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded 
 

Agenda compiled by: 
Andy Booth 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 24 74325 
 

 
 
 

Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Angela Brogden 
Tel: 24 74553 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 
Monday, 11th March, 2013 at 10.00 am 

 
(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
B Anderson (Chair) - Adel and Wharfedale; 

A Blackburn - Farnley and Wortley; 

N Buckley - Alwoodley; 

P Davey - City and Hunslet; 

R Grahame - Burmantofts and Richmond 
Hill; 

M Harland - Kippax and Methley; 

P Harrand - Alwoodley; 

G Hyde - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

J Jarosz - Pudsey; 

S Lay - Otley and Yeadon; 

K Mitchell - Temple Newsam; 

N Walshaw - Headingley; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting).  
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

           No exempt items on this agenda. 
 

 



 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members 
Code of Conduct. 
 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 11 FEBRUARY 2013 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 11 February 2013 
 
 

1 - 4 

7   
 

  2012/13 QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
To consider the quarter 3 performance against the 
strategic priorities for the Council and City relevant 
to the Board’s portfolio. 
 

5 - 20 

8   
 

  SCRUTINY INQUIRY - STRATEGIC 
PARTNERSHIP BOARDS 
 
To consider the strengths and areas for 
development in relation to the Safer and Stronger 
Communities Strategic Partnership Board 
 

21 - 
42 

9   
 

  COMMUNITY FIRST PROGRAMME 
 
To receive a report summarising the views of the 
Scrutiny Board in relation to the Community First 
Programme – report to follow. 
 

 



 

 
D 

10   
 

  WORK SCHEDULE 
 
To consider the Board’s Work Schedule. 
 

43 - 
70 

11   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Monday, 15 April 2013 at 10.00 a.m. (pre-meeting 
at 9.30 a.m. for all Board Members) 
 

 

 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 11th March, 2013 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES) 
 

MONDAY, 11TH FEBRUARY, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Anderson in the Chair 

 Councillors A Blackburn, N Buckley, 
P Davey, R Grahame, M Harland, G Hyde, 
J Jarosz, K Mitchell and N Walshaw 

 
 
 

69 Late Items  
 

The following late information was admitted to the Agenda: 
 

• Agenda Item 8 – Integration of the Domestic Noise Nuisance Service 
into Safer Leeds report. 

 
70 Declarations of Interest  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

71 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies of absence were received on behalf of Councillor P Harrand, 
Councillor S Lay and Neil Evans, Director of Environment and 
Neighbourhoods. 
. 

72 Minutes - 14 January 2013  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2013 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

73 Draft Anti-Social Behaviour Bill  
 

The report of the City Solicitor brought the Draft Anti-Social Behaviour Bill to 
the attention of the Board.  Within the report, particular reference was made to 
the new Community Trigger and Community Remedy provisions contained in 
the draft bill. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 

• Councillor P Gruen, Executive Member for Neighbourhoods, Planning 
and Support Services 

• Harvinder Saimbhi, Head of Anti-Social Behaviour 

• Gill Marshall, Section Head, Legal, Licensing and Registration 
Services. 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 11th March, 2013 

 

In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• Community Remedy provisions – it was noted that such provisions are 
designed to allow police officers to deal with low level crimes on the 
spot by imposing an out of court remedy or conditional caution.  

• That Police and Crime Commissioners would 
[...]
  

 
 

RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the report be noted. 
(2) That the results of the Leeds Community Trigger pilot be brough back 

to Scrutiny once available. 
 

74 Integration of the Domestic Noise Nuisance Service into Safer Leeds  
 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 11th March, 2013 

 

The report of the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods provided the 
Board with an update on the progress made in integrating and developing the 
Domestic Noise Nuisance Service as part of Safer Leeds (Leeds Anti-Social 
Behaviour Team). 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 

• Councillor P Gruen, Executive Member for Neighbourhoods, Planning 
and Support Services 

• Harvinder Saimbhi, Head of Anti-Social Behaviour 

• Liz Jarmin, Head of Community Safety Partnerships, Safer Leeds 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• That the Domestic Noise Nuisance Service now comprises of two 
sections: Day time case worker team (nine officers now embedded in 
the Leeds Anti-Social Behaviour Team) and the Out of Hours Domestic 
Noise Response Service (embedded into Leedswatch). 

• Domestic noise nuisance represents a substantial proportion of 
complaints received by the Leeds Anti-Social Behaviour Team.  

• That noise nuisance is not confined to certain wards and is a city-wide 
issue.  However, there are particular noise hot spots. 

• That Area Committees have the opportunity to commission an 
enhanced noise service using their well-being funding. 

• As a large proportion of noise complaints are ‘one offs’, an improved 
noise pack had been introduced to assist the complainant in rectifying 
the problem themselves such as speaking with the offending party. 
These include noise diaries to gather evidence if the problem becomes 
persistent and further enforcement is needed. 

• That the ALMOs now attempt at least three interventions to resolve any 
noise nuisance issues under Tenancy Agreements before making a 
referral to the LASBT.  

• Reference was made to the work undertaken in offering support and 
mediation to vulnerable disabled clients.   

• That further work is being undertaken to understand service trends and 
comparison with historical data. 

• Members welcomed the progress made in improving the flexibility and 
effectiveness of the service, which was already receiving positive 
feedback from Elected Members, residents and staff. 
  
 

RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

75 Work Schedule  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development presented the 
Board’s draft Work Schedule and recent Executive Board minutes. 
 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 11th March, 2013 

 

The following issues were discussed in relation to the Board’s Work Schedule: 
 

 

• That a working group meeting had been arranged for 4th March 2013 to 
meet with the Council’s Police and Crime Panel representatives to 
consider the draft West Yorkshire Police and Crime Plan. 

• That the West Yorkshire Police and Crime Commissioner is expected 
to attend the Scrutiny Board’s  April meeting.   

• Income Generation – whilst it was reported that the Scrutiny Board 
(Resources and Council Services) was undertaken  a wider piece of 
work on this, Members agreed to undertake a discrete piece of work 
around  income generation opportunities linked to the Council’s CCTV 
and security functions.   
 

RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

76 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Monday, 11 March 2013 at 10.00 a.m. (Pre-meeting for all Board Members at 
9.30 a.m.) 
 
 

Page 4



 

 

Report of Assistant Chief Executive (Customer Access and Performance) / Director 
of Environment and Neighbourhoods 

Report to Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny Board 

Date: 11th March 2013 

Subject: 2012/13 Q3 Performance Report 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion 
and integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

This report provides a summary of performance against the strategic priorities for the 
council and city related to Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny Board.   

Recommendations 

Members are recommended to 

• Note the Q3 performance information and the issues which have been 
highlighted and consider if they wish to undertake further scrutiny work to 
support improvement over the coming year in any of these areas. 

 

Report author: Robert Wood / Debra 
Scott 

Tel:  272564 / 75951 

Agenda Item 7

Page 5



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report presents to Scrutiny a summary of the quarter three performance data 
for 2012-13 which provides an update on progress in delivering the relevant 
priorities in the Council Business Plan 2011-15 and City Priority Plan 2011-15.   

2 Background information 

2.1 The City Priority Plan 2011 to 2015 is the city-wide partnership plan which sets 
out the key outcomes and priorities to be delivered by the council and its partners.  
There are 17 priorities which are split across the 5 strategic partnerships who are 
responsible for ensuring the delivery of these agreed priorities.   

2.2 The Council Business Plan 2011 to 2015 sets out the priorities for the council - it 
has two elements - five cross council priorities aligned to the council’s values and 
a set of directorate priorities and targets.     

2.3 Members will note that the delivery of City Priority Plan priorities are shared with 
partners across the city while the Council Business Plan sets out the Council’s 
contribution to these shared priorities.  This report provides an overview of the 
performance relating to both plans enabling the Scrutiny board to directly 
challenge the council’s performance as well as seeking to influence and challenge 
partners contributions through existing partnership arrangements. 

2.4 This report includes 2 appendices: 

• Appendix 1 – Performance Reports for the City Priority Plan Priorities 

• Appendix 2 – Directorate Priorities and Indicators relevant to the Board 

3 Main issues 

Quarter 3 Performance Summary 

City Priority Plan 

3.1 There are 4 priorities in the City Priority Plan relevant to Safer and Stronger 
Communities Board and of these 3 are assessed as green and 1 amber.  The 
amber priority is:  

Increase a sense of belonging that build cohesive and harmonious 
communities – the performance report states that overall progress in Quarter 3 
remains steady, and there is confidence that we know where activity needs to be 
targeted to strengthen communities.  Progress continues to be assessed as 
amber however, to note the challenging economic conditions in communities, and 
the funding available to partners to support the approach.  One specific new 
initiative which was agreed in Quarter 3 and has now started is the Leeds Poverty 
Challenge. Agreed by the former Leeds Initiative Board at the suggestion of the 
Safer and Stronger partnership it will focus attention on the issues of poverty from 
the point of view of those in the community. The work will develop a cohort of 
involved local people who we envisage will become the catalyst for improvement 
at the community level. 

Page 6



 

 

Nevertheless a combination of on-going economic difficulties, and the challenges 
of welfare reform mean it remains vital to focus on communities. 

Key Performance Highlights 

3.2 Burglary: performance continues to improve against more stretching burglary 
reduction targets: in the 12 months to the end of December provisional figures 
show recorded offences were down 33%.  All three policing divisions are on track 
to meet tar
[...]
ment. 

5 Conclusions 

5.1 This report provides a summary of performance against the strategic priorities for 
the council and city related to Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny Board.  

6 Recommendations 

6.1 Members are recommended to: 

• Note the Q3 performance information and the issues which have been 
highlighted and consider if they wish to undertake further scrutiny work to 
support improvement over the coming year in any of these areas. 

Page 8



 

 

7.  Background documents1 

7.1  None. 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Saf
er L

eed
s P

erfo
rma

nce
 Ac

cou
nta

bili
ty T

rac
ker

: (R
EP

OR
T C

AR
D)

 
 

 
 

R
ev

ie
w

 P
er

io
d:

 O
ct

 –
 D

ec
 2

01
2 

 
O

ut
co

m
e:

 P
eo

pl
e 

ar
e 

sa
fe

 a
nd

 fe
el

sa
fe

  
 

 
 

 
 

P
op

ul
at

io
n:

 R
es

id
en

ts
 o

f L
ee

ds

P
rio

rit
y:

 R
ed

uc
e 

cr
im

e 
le

ve
ls

 a
nd

 th
ei

r 
im

pa
ct

 a
cr

os
s 

Le
ed

s 
(f

oc
us

 o
n 

bu
rg

la
ry

 r
ed

uc
tio

n)
  

 
 

 
 

P
ro

gr
es

s:
 

O
B

A
-P

A
T

 S
H

1

Wh
y is

 thi
s p

rior
ity?

T
he

 p
ub

lic
 s

ho
ul

d 
be

 s
af

e 
an

d 
fe

el
 s

af
e 

on
 t

he
 s

tr
ee

ts
, 

in
 t

he
 p

la
ce

s 
th

ey
 g

o 
an

d 
es

pe
ci

al
ly

 i
n 

th
ei

r 
ow

n 
ho

m
e.

 B
ur

gl
ar

y 
ha

s 
si

gn
ifi

ca
nt

 c
on

se
qu

en
ce

s 
di

re
ct

ly
 

im
pa

ct
in

g
on

 a
 p

er
so

n’
s 

se
ns

e 
of

 s
af

et
y,

 a
s 

w
el

l 
as

 d
am

ag
e 

an
d 

lo
ss

 i
nc

ur
re

d.
D

om
es

tic
 b

ur
gl

ar
y 

le
ve

ls
 in

 L
ee

ds
 r

em
ai

n 
hi

gh
er

 th
an

 th
e 

na
tio

na
l a

ve
ra

ge

Hea
dlin

e in
dic

ato
r

In
 S

ep
te

m
be

r,
 S

af
er

 L
ee

ds
 r
[...]

age 19



OtherDirectorate Priorities Progress Summary
Overall 

Progress
Supporting Measures Target Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

Executive 

Portfolio

Deliver an approach to locality working with improved 

community engagement and more local decision 

making 

(Customer Access and Performance)

The locality working review was completed in Q3 and a report with recommendations was agreed by Executive 

Board setting out an ambitious approach aiming to deliver a step change in area working. A detailed implimentation 

plan has been developed and is taking forward work on all the agreed actions 

Green
Increase percentage of people who feel they are involved in 

their local community
N/A

Neighbourhoods, 

Planning and 

Support 

Services

Target Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4
Executive 

Portfolio

21.2 

(15,933) 12 

mnth total 

67,051 

down 9.8%

21.2 

(15,387) 12 

mnth total 

54,314 

down 

13.86%

(16,420) 12 

month 64,019 

down 11.8%

Neighbourhoods, 

Planning and 

Support 

Services

Reduce the overall crime rate (per 1000 population)

Other Relevent Indicator

A great deal - 5.5%

To some extent - 33.1%

Not very much - 40.5%

Not at all - 20.5%

Don't know - 0.4%

P
age 20



 

 

Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny Board  

Date: 11 March 2013 

Subject: Scrutiny Inquiry – Strategic Partnership Boards 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. The Scrutiny Board Procedure Rules state that all Scrutiny Boards will act as a “critical 
friend” to the relevant Strategic Partnership Board and consider and report on the 
following areas: 

• 
[...]
ed to work on the Leeds Poverty Challenge.  

Page 34



 

 

3.1.21 Based on the successful work of the Scottish Poverty Truth Commission which brought civic 

leaders together with people directly experiencing poverty to better understand the impact of 

poverty and explore real solutions to it, the Leeds Poverty Challenge will seek to get under 

some of the pervasive aspects of poverty in the city and work out how we can better create 

solutions by co-producing action with people most directly concerned. 

3.1.22 The Challenge has begun Phase 1 and is currently recruiting up to 30 people directly 

experiencing poverty in Leeds who will meet together with some support over the next few 

months to develop their ability to express and articulate their own experience of poverty, as 

well as to begin to explore their own views on how to effectively tackle poverty long term. This 

group will be speaking from their own experience rather than as representatives of any kind, 

but we anticipate that their lives will be representative of many others’. (See fig 7) 

3.1.23 When this group is ready they will choose up to 15 people from their own group and invite 15 
strategically chosen civic and business leaders to join them: 

• to progress a mutual understanding of the different aspects of poverty in this city; 

• to unpick some of the routes into poverty: and better protect and progress routes out of 
poverty understanding why things do and do not work in practice; 

• to identify the 2 or 3 strands of workvii that through the group’s enhanced understanding 
they believe can be progressed significantly by joint action; and  

• to open opportunities to co-produce workable and sustainable solutions. 

 

3.2 Safer Leeds – changes to the Safer Leeds Executive role following the Police Reform 

and Social Responsibility Bill 

3.2.1 The Safer Leeds Executive is the Leeds community safety partnership that was embedded as 

part of the 1998 Crime and Disorder Act. It 
[...]
tment in parks tends to rely 

heavily on funding from Section 106 planning gain funds for areas “in or near” the area of 

development, the outer areas (with more development scope) are more likely to benefit. 

3.7.3 An investment plan to enable better targeting to help more community parks meet the 

standard is currently being drawn up.  

 

4.0  Conclusions 

4.1 The Safer and Stronger Communities Board has a broad remit across community safety, 

community capacity, community relations, street cleaning, parks and green spaces and there 

has been some benefit in bringing together these aspects of the city priority plan. 

Page 39



 

 

4.2 The current working arrangements for community safety work well and smart work 

programmes that have been developed and honed with partners on a focused crime 

reduction agenda are achieving results. 

4.3 Work to bring together partners on the stronger communities agenda is much more 

challenging as funding is precarious, the inter-relation of factors affecting communities is 

complex and there are not clear duties or programmes that align to our ambitions. Achieving 

this alignment and clarity will be the focus of Stronger Communities in the next 12 months. 

4.4 Working arrangements for Cleaner-Greener priorities are largely set and delivered by the 

Council through its statutory responsibilities and delegated functions. The work programme 

remains responsive to the Board’s oversight however and the Board is anxious to develop 

more partner involvement, particularly as the agenda to promote more community 

involvement in cleaner spaces develops. 

4.5 The Safer and Stronger Communities Board is satisfied that it is making progress where it 

can and is robustly identifying the areas that need to be improved. The Board is working 

jointly with other Strategic Partnership Boards on relevant areas and also taking responsibility 

for supporting cross-cutting priority work. 

 

5.0 Recommendations 

5.1 That th
[...]
e and Disorder Committee 
work. 
 

Crime and Disorder Scrutiny in Leeds 
SB 18/06/12 @ 10 am 
 
 

Development of the Leeds Community 
Safety Business Plan 
WG session 1 – 17/7/12 @ 11 am 

Development of the Leeds 
Community Safety Business Plan 
WG session 2 – 14/8/12 @ 10 am 

Budget & Policy Framework 
Plans 
  

   

Recommendation Tracking 
 
 

 Fuel Poverty Inquiry – Formal Response 
SB 30/07/12 @ 10 am 
 
Phase 2 Dog Control Orders 
SB 30/07/12 @ 10 am 

 

Performance Monitoring 
 

Quarter 4 performance report 
SB 18/06/12 @ 10 am 
 

  

 
 

P
age 45



Scrutiny Board (Safer and Stronger Communities) Work Schedule for 2012/2013 Municipal Year 
 

Key: SB  – Scrutiny Board (Safer and Stronger Communities) Meeting  WG – Working Group Meeting 

 Schedule of meetings/visits during 2012/13 

Area of review September October November 
 

Strengthening the Council’s 
relationship with local Parish 
and Town Councils. 

 Agreeing terms of reference for the 
review. 
SB 22/10/12 @ 10 am 
 

Session 1 of the review 
26/11/12 @ 10.30 am 

Grounds Maintenance Contract 
 

Reporting on progress (summary of working 
group meeting) 
SB 10/9/12 @ 10  am 
 

Identifying areas for improvement 
WG 02/10/12 @ 11 am 
 
Reporting on progress (summary of 
working group meeting) 
SB 22/10/12 @ 10 am  
 

Considering the Board’s draft final 
report 
SB 12/11/12 @ 10 am 

Waste Management/ Recycling  Update on progress and determining areas 
for further review 
SB 10/09/12 @ 10 am 
 

Scoping terms of reference for the 
review. 
WG 15/10/12 @ 2 pm 

Agreeing terms of reference for the 
review. 
WG 12/11/12 @ 10 am 

West Yorkshire Fire & Rescue 
Authority - Proposals for 
Changes to Emergency Cover 
in West Yorkshire 

 Consideration of the proposals set out 
within the WYFRS consultation 
document. 
SB 22/10/12 @ 10 am 

Agreeing the Board’s submission to 
the consultation process. 
SB 12/11/12 @ 10 am 

Briefings 
 

  Provision of Bereavement Services 
SB 12/11/12 @ 10 am 
 
Provision of Allotments in Leeds 
SB 22/10/12 @ 10 am 

Crime and Disorder Committee 
work. 
 

Development of the Leeds Community 
Safety Plan – comments from Scrutiny 
SB 10/09/12 @ 10 am 

  

Budget & Policy Framework 
Plans 

   

Recommendation Tracking 
 

 
 

 Fuel Poverty Inquiry 
SB 12/11/12 @ 10 am 

Performance Monitoring 
 

Quarter 1 performance report 
SB 10/09/12 @ 10 am 

  

P
age 46



Scrutiny Board (Safer and Stronger Communities) Work Schedule for 2012/2013 Municipal Year 
 

Key: SB  – Scrutiny Board (Safer and Stronger Communities) Meeting  WG – Working Group Meeting 

 Schedule of meetings/visits during 2012/13 

Area of review December January February 

Strengthening the Council’s 
relationship with local Parish 
and Town Councils. 
 

Session 2 of the review 
WG 12/12/12 @ 9.45 am 
 
 
 

Session 3 of the review  
WG 10/01/13 @ 11.15 am 
 

Session 4 of the review 
WG 21/01/13 @ 10 am 
 

Session 5 – Annual Parish and Town 
Council Seminar 31/01/13 @ 6.30 pm 

Session 6 of the review 
WG 12/02/13 @ 10 am 
 
 

Waste Management/ Recycling  Session 1 of the review 
WG 3/12/12 @ 10 am 
 
Session 2 of the review 
WG 13/12/12 @ 2 pm 

 

Session 3 of the review 
WG 23/01/13 @ 11.30 am 
 

 

Co-ordination of services 
between Parks and Countryside 
and Environmental Services 

Consideration of the potential opportunities 
and barriers for improving the co-ordination 
of services - SB 10/12/12 @ 10 am 

  

Community First Funding 
Initiative 

 Overview of community first funding in 
Leeds.  WG 21/01/13 @ 10.30 am 

 

Briefings Financial Health Monitoring/Initial 2013/14 
budget proposals 
SB 10/12/12 @ 10 am 

Initial 2013/14 budget proposals 
WG 08/01/13 @ 12.30 pm 
SB 14/01/13 @ 10 am 
 

Request for Scrutiny – SB 14/01/13 

 

Crime and Disorder Committee 
work. 
 

Safer Leeds Community Safety Business 
Plan – Update 
SB 10/12/12 @ 10 am 

 Integration of the domestic noise 
nuisance service in the Leeds  ASB 
Team - SB 11/02/13 @ 10 am  
 
Draft Anti-Social Behaviour Bill 
SB 11/02/13 @ 10 am 

Recommendation Tracking  
 

Phase 2 Dog Control Orders 
SB 14/01/13 @ 10 am 
 
New Grounds Maintenance Contract 
SB 14/01/13 @ 10 am 

 

Performance Monitoring Quarter 2 performance - SB 10/12/12   

P
age 47



Scrutiny Board (Safer and Stronger Communities) Work Schedule for 2012/2013 Municipal Year 
 

Key: SB  – Scrutiny Board (Safer and Stronger Communities) Meeting  WG – Working Group Meeting 

 
 Schedule of meetings/visits during 2012/13 

Area of review March April May 

Strengthening the Council’s 
relationship with local Parish 
and Town Councils. 
 

 Agree the Board’s final report 
SB 15/04/13 @ 10 am 

 

Waste Management/ Recycling  
 

Session 4 of the review 
WG 04/03/13 @ 10 am 
 

Review update 
SB 15/04/13 @ 10 am 

 

Community First Funding 
Initiative 

Overview of community first funding in 
Leeds – summary note of the Board 
SB 11/03/13 @ 10 am 
 

  

Assessment of the Safer and 
Stronger Communities Board 

To undertake an annual assessment of the 
Partnership Board 
SB 11/03/13 @ 10 am 

  

Briefings 
 

   

Crime and Disorder Committee 
work. 
 

Draft West Yorkshire Police and Crime Plan 
WG 04/03/13 @ 1.30 pm 

Meeting the West Yorkshire Police and 
Crime Commissioner 
SB 15/04/13 @ 10 am (TBC) 
 

 

Budget & Policy Framework 
Plans 
 

 Draft Safer Leeds Crime and Disorder 
Strategy 
SB 15/04/13 @ 10 am 
 

 

Recommendation Tracking  
 

  

Performance Monitoring 
 
 

Quarter 3 performance report 
SB 11/03/13 @ 10 am 

  

 

P
age 48



��������	
�����������������������������	���
����������	����	������������������������

�

����������	
���
�

��������������	������������
�

���������
�

�
	���������� ��������	�����������

� �
	�������!�"�� ���#��������������	��
$�%��	��&�%�
�	��'�(�)����(��
�����	��
#�*��������	��(�+���	�

�
��

�
�

���� ����� ��!"#$�% &#!�'��#((&)*����+*,(&#!�#"� -���$�((�%!.��,)*&+��
���
/���0�,������	�������	���)����'��
����	�-���,���(����#
����
[...]
d Stronger Communities Directorate Scorecard

	8 Scrutiny Inquiry - Strategic Partnership Boards
	SSCB Report - Final

	10 Work Schedule
	appendix 1 - work schedule
	appendix 2 - Printed minutes 15th-Feb-2013 13.00 Executive Board




Minutes of the meeting


Final Minutes  

SCRUTINY BOARD (SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES) 
 

MONDAY, 11TH MARCH, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Anderson in the Chair 

 Councillors B Atha, A Blackburn, 
N Buckley, P Davey, R Grahame, 
M Harland, G Hyde, J Jarosz and 
N Walshaw 

 
 
 

77 Late Items  
 

The following late report was admitted to the Agenda: 
 

• Agenda Item 9 – Community First Programme 
 

78 Declarations of Interest  
 

Councillor R Grahame declared an interest in Agenda Item 9, Community 
First Programme due to his involvement with the Community Frist Panel 
(Burmantofts) 
 

79 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors S Lay and K 
Mitchell.  Councillor B Atha was in attendance as substitute. 
 

80 Minutes - 11 February 2013  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 February 2013 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

81 2012/13 Quarter 3 Performance Report  
 

The report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Customer Access and 
Performance)/Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods provided a 
summary of performance against the strategic priorities for the council and 
city related to the Scrutiny Board (Safer and Stronger Communities) 
 
Councillor M Dobson, Executive Member for Environment and Neil Evans, 
Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods were in attendance for this item. 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• Missed bin collections – Members acknowledged that current 
performance rates need to be set against the delivery of an 



Final Minutes  

increasingly complex service for Leeds, with 2 million collections now 
made per month.  However, it was felt that scrutiny could assist in 
exploring why particular areas are experiencing repeated missed 
collections.  

• It was noted that the provision  of in-cab technology should help to 
improve the efficiency of the refuse service in the long term – 
shortlisting of potential providers  had already been carried out.  

• Litter – improvements had been noted and attributed to the delegation 
and the negotiations of Service Level Agreements with each Area 
Committee for delivery of this service.  However, it was felt that further 
work was now needed to address particular routes into Leeds which 
should be raised with Highways Services.   

• Implementation of alternate weekly collections. 

• Exploring further opportunities to work closely  with the universities to 
address street cleansing problems within particular student areas 

• Community Safety – Members acknowledged that performance 
continues to improve against more stretching burglary reduction 
targets.  It was noted that whilst burglary will continue to be a priority,   
there would also be increased focus now on working in partnership to 
address domestic violence. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report and discussion be noted. 

 
82 Scrutiny Inquiry - Strategic Partnership Boards  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development referred to the 
remit of the Scrutiny Board to act as the ‘critical friend’ to the Safer and 
Stronger Communities Strategic Partnership Board.  In doing so, the Board 
was asked to consider the strengths of this particular Partnership Board and 
also identify potential areas for development.  To assist the Scrutiny Board, a 
background report was also provided by the Safer and Stronger Communities 
Board. 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 

• Neil Evans, Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods 

• Rachel Loftus, Programme Manager, Localities and Partnerships 

• Bishop John Packer, Vice Chair of the Safer and Stronger 
Communities Board (also Chair of the  Leeds Migration Partnership) 

• Mike Love, Member of the Safer and Stronger Communities Board 
(also representing Together for Peace) 

 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• Acknowledgement of the benefits that this Partnership Board has 
brought in terms of bringing together Councillors with other partners, 
including those from the voluntary sector. 



Final Minutes  

• That whilst the cleaner-greener priorities are largely set and delivered 
by the Council through its statutory responsibilities, the Partnership 
Board is keen to develop more partnership involvement. 

• The work undertaken by the Safer Leeds Partnership and its role in 
working with the new  Police and Crime Commissioner in the future. 

• Particular focus was given  to the Leeds Poverty Challenge, which was 
an initiative put forward by the Partnership Board.   This was based on 
the successful work of the Scottish Poverty Truth Commission which 
brought civic leaders together with people directly experiencing poverty 
to better understand the impact of poverty and explore real solutions.  
The Scrutiny Board welcomed this initiative and requested to be kept 
fully informed of progress. 

• Members were pleased to note that the work undertaken by Scrutiny is 
also communicated and acknowledged by the Partnership Board. 

• That any proposed changes to the Partnership Boards should be made 
in agreement with partners. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

1) That the report be noted. 
2) That the Scrutiny Board continues to monitor progress with the Leeds Poverty 

Challenge 
That a more detailed report setting out the Scrutiny Board’s observations and 
recommendations will be provided to the Partnership Board and will also 
inform the wider Scrutiny report to Council in relation to the Strategic 
Partnership Boards. 
 

83 Community First Programme  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development referred to the 
request from Councillor S Golton for Scrutiny to review how Community First 
funding (Neighbourhood Match funding element) was being administered in 
Leeds.  This work was undertaken in  January 2013 and a draft report setting 
out  the Scrutiny Board’s observations in relation to the Community First 
Programme was also attached for Members consideration and agreement. 
 
RESOLVED – That the draft report summarising the Scrutiny Board’s 
observations in relation to the Community First Programme be agreed. 
 

84 Work Schedule  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development outlined the 
Board’s forthcoming Work Schedule.  Recent Executive Board minutes were 
appended to the report for the Board to note. 
 
The following issues were discussed in relation to the Board’s Work 
Programme: 
 

• The draft West Yorkshire Police and Crime Plan and the observations 
made by Scrutiny.   



Final Minutes  

• That the Board was now in a position to begin drafting its reports 
following its recycling review and its review aimed at strengthening the 
Council’s relationship with local Parish and Town Councils.  

• That a review of income generation opportunities linked to the 
Council’s CCTV and security functions will now commence in the new 
municipal year. 
 

RESOLVED – That the report and work schedule be noted. 
 

85 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Monday, 15 April 2013 at 10.00 a.m. (Pre-meeting for all Board Members at 
9.30 a.m.) 
 
 


